The Group monitors the adequacy of capital by analysing cash flow forecasts over the term of the

LOM for each of its projects. To a lesser extent, gearing ratios are also used to monitor capital.

Appropriate capital levels are maintained to ensure that all approved expenditure programs are
adequately funded.  This funding is derived from an appropriate combination of debt and equity. The

gearing ratio at 31 December 2018 was 24% (twelve months ended 30 June 2018: 0%). The Group is
not subject to any externally imposed capital management requirements.

The gearing ratio is calculated as net debt divided by total capital.  Net debt is defined as interest
bearing liabilities less cash, cash equivalents and market value of bullion on hand. Total capital is

calculated as ‘equity’ as shown in the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position (including
non‐ controlling interest) plus net debt.

The following table summarises the post-tax effect of the sensitivity of the Group’s debt, cash and

capital items on profit and equity at reporting date to movements that are reasonably possible in

relation to interest rate risk and foreign exchange currency risk.

Carrying
Amount

Interest rate risk Foreign exchange risk

-1% +1% -10% +10%

Profit Equity Profit
Equi

ty Profit Equity Profit Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
$'00

0 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

31 December 2018

Cash 38,717 (227) (227) 227 227 2,221 2,221 (1,817) (1,817)

Interest bearing liabilities 138,711 (992) (992) 992 992 11,028 11,028 (9,023) (9,023)

Total

(decrease)/increase
 (1,219) (1,219) 1,219

1,21

9
13,249 13,249 (10,840) (10,840)

30 June 2018

Cash  42,445 (279) (279) 279 279 2,260 2,260 (1,849) (1,849)

Total
(decrease)/increase

 (279) (279) 279 279 2,260 2,260 (1,849) (1,849)

8.2 Foreign currency exchange risk management

 120

The Group receives proceeds on the sale of its gold production in USD and AUD and significant costs

for the Syama Gold Mine and the Bibiani Gold Mine are denominated in AUD, EUR, USD and the local
currencies of those projects, and as such movements within these currencies expose the Group to

exchange rate risk.

Foreign exchange risk arises from future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities
denominated in a currency that is not the entity’s functional currency.  The risk can be measured by

performing a sensitivity analysis that quantifies the impact of different assumed exchange rates on the

Group’s forecast cash flows.
The Group's Audit and Risk Committee continues to manage and monitor foreign exchange currency

risk.  At present, the Group does not specifically hedge its exposure to foreign currency exchange rate
movements.

The following table summarises the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange
rates with all other variables held constant:

Carrying
Amount

Foreign exchange risk

-10% +10%

Profit Equity Profit Equity

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

31 December 2018

Other financial assets  5,824 303 303 (248) (248)

Loans advanced to other parties 3,749 150 150 (122) (122)

Loans to subsidiaries 683,685 53,175 53,175 (43,507) (43,507)

Payables 119,982 (1,489) (1,489) 1,218 1,218

Total increase/(decrease)  52,139 52,139 (42,659) (42,659)

30 June 2018

Other financial assets  3,751 288 288 (236) (236)

Loans advanced to other parties 5,133 243 243 (199) (199)

Loans to subsidiaries 574,677 44,697 44,697 (36,570) (36,570)

Payables 92,278 (1,123) (1,123) 919 919

Total increase/(decrease)  44,105 44,105 (36,086) (36,086)

8.3 Diesel price risk management

The Group is exposed to movements in the diesel fuel price.  The costs incurred purchasing diesel fuel

for use by the Group’s operations is significant.  The Group's Audit and Risk Committee continues to
manage and monitor diesel fuel price risk.  At present, the Group does not specifically hedge its

exposure to diesel fuel price movements.

8.4 Credit risk

The Group’s exposure to credit risk arises from potential default of the counterparty, with a maximum
exposure equal to the carrying amount of the financial assets.

Credit risk is managed on a Group basis.  Credit risk predominately arises from cash, cash equivalents,